

P.O. Box 1409 / 945 S Leo Ave La Joya TX 78560 (956)581-7069

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING OF NOTICE (VIRTUAL MEETING)

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HIDALGO

I, the Undersigned, Ruben O. Villarreal, Executive Director of the Housing Authority of the City of La Joya, Texas do hereby certify that a Legal Notice was posted in words and figures, to-wit:

PUBLIC NOTICE OF MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the City of La Joya are called to meet in Regular Session at 5:00 p.m., Friday, July 24, 2020. **SPECIAL NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** in accordance with the order of the Office of the Governor for the State of Texas issued March 16, 2020 the La Joya Housing Authority will conduct this meeting VIRTUALLY so as to advance public health and limit face-to-face interaction thus helping slow the spread of COVID-19 (Corona Virus) in our community. There will be no physical access to this meeting, however, there will be real time virtual access <u>on http://facebook.com/housing authority of la joya/</u>

This Notice will be posted online at <u>www.lajoyahousing.org</u> as well as physical copy on the bulletin boards of La Joya Housing Authority and La Joya City Hall. The meeting will be broadcast on social media via *Facebook Live* and/ or a video recording will be posted on the Housing Authority of La Joya Facebook page. A recording of the VIRTUAL MEETING will also be made and will be available to the public in accordance with the Open Meetings Act upon request.

To act or consider:

- 1. Call to order
- 2. Roll Call and Establish a Quorum
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance and Invocation
- 4. Approve Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
- 5. Consideration and Possible Action to Approve La Joya Housing Authority Personnel and Internal Controls Manual and Policy
- Consideration and Possible Action to Approve La Joya Housing Authority Corrective Action Plan which will be presented to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)
- 7. Discussion on Financial Report for June 2020



P.O. Box 1409 / 945 S Leo Ave La Joya TX 78560 (956)581-7069

8. Adjourn

In conformance with Chapter 551 of The Texas Government Code, as amended.

WITNESS MY HAND and THE SEAL of the Authority this 22nd day of July 2020 posted no later than 5:00 p.m.

Ruben O. Villarreal La Joya Housing Authority Executive Director